The Company completed the public issuance of 355,700,000 H shares

(including 35,570,000 H shares under Hong Kong public offering and

320,130,000 H shares under international offering) during 4 June to 10 June

2008 at an issue price of HK$9.00 per share. Meanwhile the relevant

state-owned legal person shareholders of the Company performed the reduction

of state-owned shares, by way of transferring to the Social Security Fund Council

such number of shares held by it, representing 35,570,000 shares, totaling

391,270,000 H shares which have been converted into overseas-listed foreign

shares (H shares). H shares under the new issue were listed and traded on the

Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 18 June 2008. On 10 September

2008, RSM China Certified Public Accountants issued a capital verification report

(Zhong Rui Yue Hua Yan Zi [2008] No. 2189). The Company has obtained the

“Certificate of Approval for Foreign Investment Enterprise” and completed the

business change registration in September 2008. The changes in shareholding

before and after the public issuance of H shares of the Company for the first time

are set our below:

Unit: Share

Class of
shares

2007-12-31

Increase
in

lock-up
s hares

Unlock
restriction

H share
offering

State-owned
shares

converted
2008-12-31

Percentage
of share

I. Restricted circulating shares

State-owned
legal person

328,573,657 - - - -35,570,000 293,003,657 14.21%

29

shares

Shares held by
senior

management
(note)

10,926,796 176,774 -120,101 - - 10,983,469 0.53%

Subtotal 339,500,453 176,774 -120,101 - -35,570,000 303,987,126 14.74%

I. Unrestricted circulating shares

RMB ordinary
shares

809,348,003 -176,774 120,101 - - 809,291,330 39.25%

Domestic-listed
foreign shares

557,497,485 - - - - 557,497,485 27.04%

Overseas-listed
foreign shares

- - - 355,700,000 35,570,000 391,270,000 18.97%

Including: 1.
New shares

- - - 355,700,000 - 355,700,000 17.25%

2. Social
security fund

- - - - 35,570,000 35,570,000 1.72%

Subtotal 1,366,845,488 -176,774 120,101 355,700,000 35,570,000 1,758,058,815 85.26%

Total 1,706,345,941 - - 355,700,000 - 2,062,045,941 100.00%

Note: According to the Practice Guidance for the Company’s Shares Held by the Directors,
Supervisors and Senior Management of the Listed Companies of Shenzhen Stock Exchange,
the shares held by the existing directors, supervisors and senior management
would be unlocked up based on the percentage of 25% of the shares (i.e. 27,301
shares) held at the beginning of each year. The shares held by the existing senior
management remain unchanged; the six-month lock-up period of restricted
shares held by then retired senior management of the Company expired and
92,800 shares were released; Dong Jianwen, the then deputy general manager of

[…]

resignation thereof; 563,941 restricted RMB ordinary shares (A shares) held by senior
management who have been resigned for more than half a year were released.

13. In 2018, the fourth capital reserve capitalization of the Company

On 13 June 208, the 2017 profit distribution plan was considered and

approved at the 2017 annual general meeting, the 2018 second class meeting for

holders of domestic-listed shares and the 2018 second class meeting for holders

34

of overseas-listed shares. It distributed cash dividend RMB6.00 (tax inclusive)

per 10 shares to all holders of ordinary shares based on the total ordinary share

capital (A shares and B shares) of 1,584,201,967 shares as at the end of 2017,

and converted into 5 share capitals per 10 shares (968,202,734 shares converted

in total) to all holders of ordinary shares based on the total share capital of

1,936,405,467 shares (A shares, B shares and H shares). After the change, the

Company’s shareholding structure was as follows:

Unit: Shares

Class of shares

Before the change
Increase or decrease

in the number of
shares

After the change

Amount
Number of shares

converted from capital
reserve

Amount

A shares 1,113,278,456 556,639,228 1,669,917,684

B shares 470,923,511 235,461,755 706,385,266

H shares 352,203,500 176,101,750 528,305,250

Total share
capital

1,936,405,467 968,202,734 2,904,608,200

14. In 2020, restricted A share incentive scheme was implemented

On 29 May 2020, the tenth extraordinary meeting of the ninth session of the

board of directors and the fifth extraordinary meeting of the ninth session of the

supervisory committee of the Company considered and approved the the

Resolution on the Matters Relating to Adjustments to the 2020 Restricted A

Share Incentive Scheme of the Company and the Resolution in Relation to the

Grant of Restricted Shares to the Participants. The independent directors of the

Company issued their independent opinions thereon, agreed that the board of